

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-34

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
FOR THE 2007 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, the Township of Aberdeen has entered into a Contract with Lucas Construction Group, Inc., for a Project entitled “2007 Road Improvement Program”, Contract No. PAB00645.01, in the amount of \$1,942,943.57; and

WHEREAS, CME Associates, Engineers for the project, has recommended approving construction Change Order No. 1, which has a net increase of the Contract amount by \$382,125.50 for a revised Contract amount of \$2,325,069.07; and

WHEREAS, the modification to the Contract as provided by Change Order No. 1 reflects increases in contract quantities to extend the proposed storm drainage improvements and roadway reconstruction of Idlewild Lane from the present limit to the low point in the road at station 10 + 17.

WHEREAS, the modification to the Contract as provided by Change Order No. 1 provides an improved level of service to the residents of the immediate area and the community at large that could not have been reasonably effectuated by a separate bid, or future contracts, without unduly disrupting the basic construction activities and imposing adverse cost consequences upon the Township; and

WHEREAS, the approval of Change Order No. 1 will not adversely affect the current funding abilities of the Township for the 2007 Road Improvement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 3rd Day of February, 2009, the Township Council of the Township of Aberdeen does hereby approve Change Order No. 1 for the “2007 Road Improvement Program”, Contract No. PAB00645.01, in the amount of \$382,125.50.